

No. 01-1806

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES E. RYAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS,
Petitioner,

v.

TELEMARKETING ASSOCIATES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Illinois

**Brief of Thirty-Two Commercial Fundraisers
and Fundraising Consultants*
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents**

CHARLES H. NAVE
Counsel of Record
CHARLES H. NAVE, P.C.
601 MADISON STREET
SUITE 200
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314
(703) 684-4665
Attorney for Amici Curiae

* See Appendix

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSENT TO FILE	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The donors in this case were not defrauded.....	3
II. The donors in this case were not misled	5
III. Petitioner’s proposed relief would undermine constitutional protections and guarantees to which fundraisers and their clients are entitled	8
A. Petitioner’s relief would effectively compel speech	9
B. Fundraisers would never know what is illegal.....	10
IV. Petitioner Seeks Too Much Discretion	16
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bouie v. City of Columbia</u> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	15
<u>City of Chicago v. Morales</u> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	19
<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	passim
<u>Rose v. Locke</u> , 423 U.S. 48 (1975).....	15
<u>Ryan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</u> , 198 Ill. 2d 345 (2002).....	7
<u>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).	1, 8, 19
<u>Smith v. Goguen</u> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	19
<u>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</u> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	1, 8, 9, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 6115 (2003)	17
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 225 para. 2(f) (2003)	6
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 225 para. 7(a) (2003)	6

Other Authorities

AICPA, <u>Accounting for Costs of Activities of Not-for-Profit Organizations and State or Local Government Entities that Include Fund Raising</u> , Statement of Position 98-02	14
---	----

Heberling, <u>State Lotteries: Advocating a Social Ill for the Social Good</u> , <u>The Independent Review</u> , v. VI, no. 4, Spring 2002, 597-606	5
Lipman, <u>Calling Solicitors to Account</u> , <u>Chronicle of Philanthropy</u> , April 5, 2001	3
Novak and McKinney, <u>Ryan Benefit Ball Gave Just 17%</u> , <u>Chicago Sun-Times</u> , September 10, 2001	17
Rettig, <u>Cancer Crusade: The Story of the National Cancer Act of 1971 (1977)</u>	12
Steinberg, <u>Profits and Incentive Compensation in Nonprofit Firms</u> , <u>Nonprofit Management and Leadership</u> , vol. 1 #2, Winter 1990, 137	14
